

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THERESA MILLER, et al.)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellees)
)
 v.)
)
 MOTORISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE)
 COMPANIES, et al.)
)
 Defendant-Appellant)
)

CASE NO. 2012-0053

On Appeal from the Portage County Court of Appeals, Eleventh Appellate District

Court of Appeals Case No. 2011-P- 0016

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' MEMORANDUM OPPOSING JURISDICTION

Robert P. Rutter (0021907)
 RUTTER & RUSSIN, LLC
 One Summit Office Park, Suite 650
 4700 Rockside Road
 Independence, Ohio 44131
 Telephone (216) 642-1425
 Facsimile (216) 642-0613
brutter@ohioinsurancelawyer.com

Merle D. Evans, III (0019230)
 DAY KETTERER LTD.
 Millennium Centre, Suite 300
 200 Market Avenue North
 P.O. Box 24213
 Canton, Ohio 44701-4213
 Telephone (330) 455-0173
 Facsimile (330) 455-2633
mdevans@day-ketterer.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
 Theresa Miller, et al.*

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
 Motorists Mutual Insurance Company*

RECEIVED
 JAN 26 2012
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED
 JAN 26 2012
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
THIS CASE IS NOT OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
RULES OF INSURANCE POLICY INTERPRETAION.....	4
THE RELEVANT POLICY LANGUAGE.....	6
ARGUMENTS AGAINST PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	6
<u>MMIC’s PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: When there is but one proximate, uninterrupted and continuing cause of a motor vehicle accident involving multiple vehicles, the “causation approach” applies and requires the finding that a single “accident” occurred for purposes of liability coverage under an insurance policy, even if the word “accident” is not defined in the policy.....</u>	6
A. The Approach Used by a Court in Interpreting a Policy is Dictated By the Policy Language, Not the other Way Around.....	6
B. The Other Cases Cited by MMIC in Support of Its ‘Cause’ Argument Are Similarly Distinguishable.....	8
C. Because “Accident” can be Reasonably Construed to Mean That Separate Collisions Constitute Separate Accidents Under an “Each Accident” Liability Limit, the Court of Appeals Correctly Adopted That Conclusion.....	9
D. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found That Two Accidents Occurred Even Under a Causation Analysis.....	12
<u>MMIC’s PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: The undefined word “accident” in a liability insurance policy is not ambiguous when the policy, interpreted as a whole, establishes the intent of the parties that multiple vehicles may be involved in and multiple claims may arise out of a single auto accident.....</u>	12
Conclusion.....	14
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. Harco Ins. Co.</i> 158 Ohio App.3d 292, 2004-Ohio-4267, 815 N.E. 2d 686.....	5
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> 30 Cal.App.4 th 969, 35 Cal. Rptr.2d 920 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	6
<i>Anchor Cas. Co. v. McCaleb</i> 178 F.2d 322 (5 th Cir. 1949).....	10
<i>Banner v. Raisin Valley, Inc.</i> 31 F.Supp.2d 591 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Bobier v. Nat'l Cas. Co.</i> 143 Ohio St. 215, 54 N.E.2d 798 (1944).....	4
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. Price</i> 39 Ohio St. 2d 95, 313 N.E.2d 844 (1974).....	4
<i>Butche v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 174 Ohio St. 144, 187 N.E. 2d 20 (1962).....	5
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. ACE INA Holdings</i> 175 Ohio App.3d 266, ¶56, 2007-Ohio-5576, 886 N.E.2d 876, (1 st Dist.).....	6, 11
<i>Dutch Maid Logistics, Inc. v. Acuity</i> 8 th Dist. Nos. 91932, 92002, 2009-Ohio-1783.....	7, 8, 10
<i>Greater Cincinnati Chamber of Commerce v. Ghanbar</i> 157 Ohio App.3d 233, 2004-Ohio-2724, 810 N.E. 2d 455 (1 st Dist.).....	1, 9
<i>Hartford Accident & Indemn. Co. v. Wesolowski</i> 33 N.Y. 169, 305 N.E.2d 907 (N.Y. 1973).....	11
<i>Hybud Equip. Corp. v. Sphere Drake Ins. Co.</i> 64 Ohio St. 3d 657, 597 N.E. 2d 1096 (1992).....	5
<i>Leber v. Smith</i> 70 Ohio St. 3d 548, 639 N.E.2d 1159 (1994).....	4
<i>Longaberger Co. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> 31 F. Supp.2d 595 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	10

<i>Moorman v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> 4 Ohio St. 3d 20, 445 N.E.2d 1122 (1983).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. V. Godwin</i> 11 th Dist. No. 2005-L-183, 2006-Ohio-4167.....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Nicor, Inc. v. Associated Elec. And Gas Ins. Services</i> 223 Ill.2d 407, 860 N.E.2d 280 (Ill. 2006).....	10
<i>Olsen v. Moore</i> 56 Wis.2d 340, 202 N.W.2d 236 (Wis. 1972).....	10
<i>Progressive Preferred Ins. Co. v. Derby</i> 6 th Dist. No. F-01-002, 2001 WL 672177 (June 15, 2001).....	8
<i>Snedegar v. Midwestern Indem. Co.</i> 64 Ohio App. 3d 600, 582 N.E.2d 617 (10 th Dist. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Sterling Merch. Co. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> 30 Ohio App.3d 131, 506 N.E.2d 1192 (6 th Dist. 1986).....	5
<i>Watkins v. Brown</i> 97 Ohio App.3d 160, 164, 646 N.E.2d 485, 487 (2 nd Dist. 1994).....	5
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256.....	4
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Kalis, <i>Policyholders Guide to Insurance Coverage</i> , §20.02 (2011).....	4
